

To be Argued by:
ETHAN LEONARD
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – First Department**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

- against -

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and
THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

THE LAW OFFICES OF NEAL BRICKMAN, P.C.
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
420 Lexington Avenue - Suite 2440
New York, New York 10170
(212) 986-6840
ethan@brickmanlaw.com

New York County Clerk's Index No.: 160286/2017

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS
(914) 948-2240



Printed on Recycled Paper

13345

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Simple Statement of Background Facts.....	4
The NYPD’s Affidavit For Captain Wren.....	7
Relevant Law.....	9
Argument.....	10
Respondents Have Not Met, And Cannot Meet, Their Burden of Demonstrating that the Requested Material Falls Within The §87(2)(e)(I) Exception to FOIL.....	10
A. All relevant judicial proceedings have run their course and there is no <i>bona fide</i> ongoing investigation.....	12
B. The requested disclosures pose no risk to any Investigation.....	16
C. None of the cases cited by the NYPD warrant precluding discovery.....	18
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Pages:
<i>Adam D. Perlmutter, P.C. v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4724 (2013).....	10
<i>Bahnken v. New York City Fire Dept.</i> , 17 A.D.3d at 228 (1 st Dept 2005).....	2,9
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562, 566 (1986).....	9
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454, 462-463 (2007).....	9
<i>Dilworth v. Westchester County Dept. of Correction</i> , 93 A.D.3d 722, 724, 940 N.Y.S.2d 146 (2 nd Dept 2012).....	2,9,15
<i>Estate of Rebello v. Dale</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2444 (S.Ct., Nassau Cty 2014).....	17
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567, 571 (1979).....	9,18
<i>Gould v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	2,9,18
<i>Jones v. Town of Kent</i> , 46 Misc.2d 1227(a) (S.Ct., Putnam Cty. 2015).....	14
<i>Leshner v. Hynes</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 57, 8, 68, 67 (2012).....	10,12 16-18
<i>Loevy & Loevy v. New York City Police Department</i> , 139 A.D.3d 59 (1 st Dept 2016).....	19
<i>McGhee v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 52 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (S.Ct., NY Cty., 2016).....	17

<i>Newsday, Inc. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 359 (2002).....	2,9
<i>Newsday, LLC v. Nassau County Police Dept.</i> , 42 Misc.3d at 1215(A) (S.Ct. Nassau Cty., 2013).....	2,9
<i>Porco v. Fleischer</i> , 100 A.D.3d 639 (2 nd Dept 2012).....	2
<i>Washington Post Co. v. New York State Ins. Dept.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984).....	2,9
<i>Whitley v. New York County District Attorney’s Office</i> , 101 A.D.3d 455 (1 st Dept 2012).....	18
Statutes:	
Article 78.....	8
Public Officers Law (“POL”) §87(2).....	8,10
§87(2)(b).....	11
§87(2)(e)(i).....	8,10, 11,16
§87(2)(e)(iii).....	11
§87(2)(e)(iv).....	11
§87(2)(f).....	11
Public Officers Law (“POL”) §89(4)(b).....	17
